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without spouse or issue who inherit under the law, his estate shall descend to his 
mother, or in case of her prior decease to her heirs other than such child. 

Subd. 13. Laws 1983, chapter 7, section 15, is amended to read: 

609.37 DEFINITION. 
As used in section 609.375, “child” means a child under the age of 16 

years who is in necessitous circumstances and includes a child born to a mother 
who was not married to the child’s father when the child was conceived and n_o; 
when the child was born if the chi1d’s paternity has been duly established. 

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This pc_t is effective Elle day following final enactment. 

Approved June 1, 1983 

CHAPTER 244 — S.F.N0. 1241 

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; 
appropriating money. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CLAIM; APPROPRIATION; GENERAL FUND. 
Subdivision Q sum E forth i_n Qiis section i_s appropriated from gig 

general fund Q @ person named Q t_l_1i§ section i_n E and final payment 9_f_‘ 

claims against tlig state. This appropriation i_s_ available until June Q 1984. 
Subd. L Estate 9f Edward L Johnson, Rural Route _1_, New London, 

Minnesota 56273 E costs, disbursements, gig attorneys fefi n_ot expressly 
authorized :9 Q reimbursed pursuant t_o statute $19,389.00. 

Sec. 2. VETERANS BONUS CLAIMS. 
Subdivision 1. GENERALLY. IQ sums s_et forth Q @ section ar_e 

appropriated from thg general fund t_o §l_1g persons named i_n subdivision g i_nE g final payment pf claims against @ state f_o£ adjusted compensation arising 
from Vietnam service. 

Subd. ; VIETNAM SERVICE. Lawrence I; Anderson, 9564 Monroe 
Avenue N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434 $600.00. 

Steven Hunter, 30 Nemadji Court, Superior, Wisconsin 54880 $300.00. 
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Merlyn Jones, 2085 Grand Avenue, Apt. E Q Paul, Minnesota 
55105 $100.00. 

Kerry Nelson, 4605 Babcock Trail, Inver Grove Heights, Minnesota 
55075 $600.00. 

Edward Reisewitz, 5401 Jackson Drive, Apt. Q Moundsview, Minnesota 
55112 $150.00. 

Raymond Charles Ziemer, 1902 8-1/2 Street S.E., Apt. §I_, Rochester, 
Minnesota 55901 $300.00. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. E gt is effective the day following final enactment. 
Approved June 1, 1983 

CHAPTER 245 —— H.F.No. 149 

An act relating to game and fish; eliminating the separate license for hun ting certain 
animals with dogs; authorizing special permits to possess deer as pets; amending Minneso~ 
ta Statutes 1982, sections 98.46, subdivision 2; and 98.48, subdivision 3, 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 98.46, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, 

shall be: 

(1) To take small game, $7; 
(2) To take deer with firearms, $15; 
(3) To take deer with bow and arrow, $15; 
(4) To take fish by angling, $6.50; 
(5) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling, $10.50; 

(6) To take moose, $140 for an individual or for a party of not to exceed 
four persons; 

(7) To take bear only, $15; 
(8) To take turkeys, $10, in addition to a small game licenseg; 
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